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 Phonetics-11
th

 Class 

 What is Word Stress? ؟التشديد كلمتمعنى هى  ما   

 In English, we do not say each syllable with the same force or 

strength.  

 اوقوان أو نفس انقوةب مقطع نفظي كمن لا نقول، نحن في الإنجهيزية 

 In one word, we accentuate ONE syllable.  

 واحدالمقطع ال برزن، نحن بكلمة واحدة 

 We say one syllable very loudly (big, strong, important) 

and all the other syllables very quietly. 

 المقاطع وجمٌع، (مهمةقوٌة، ، كبٌرة) جدا بصوت عال واحداللمقطع ل نقول 

  جدا بهدوء الأخرى

 Let's take 3 دعونا نأخذ 

words: photograph, photographer and photographic. Do 

they sound the same when spoken? No. Because we 

accentuate (stress) ONE syllable in each word.  

 عند نفسه الصوتهل  –ك وفوتوغرافٌ - رفوتوغرافٌ، فوتوغراف :الكلمات 

 .كل كلمة فً مقطع واحدل(  التشديد) برزن ننالأ - لا؟ التحدث

 And it is not always the same syllable. So the shape of each 

word is different. 

 مختلفة كلمة شكل كل لذلك -  دائما نفسه المقطع وأنها لٌست 
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 Total syllables 

 المقاطع مجموع

Stressed syllable 

 انمقطع انمشدد

PHO TO GRAPH 3 #1 

PHO TO GRAPH ER 4 #2 

PHO TO GRAPH IC 4 #3 

 

 

• This happens in ALL words with 2 or more syllables: 

TEACHer, JaPAN, CHINa, aBOVE, converSAtion, 

INteresting, imPORtant, deMAND, etCETera, etCETera, 

etCETera  

مدرس،الٌابان، : المقاطعمن  أو أكثر 2 الكلمات مع ٌحدث فً جمٌع هذا •

إلى  -إلى آخره -، إلى آخرهمطالبة  ،مهم ، ثٌر م، محادثةالصٌن،أعلاه، 

 آخره

 

• The syllables that are not stressed 

are weak or small or quiet.  

 .هادئة أوصغيرة  أو ضعيفة شددتالتً لم  المقاطع •
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• Native speakers of English listen for the STRESSED 

syllables, not the weak syllables.  

 المقاطع الى لٌسالمشدده و المقاطع إلى ونستمعٌ: ةبالإنجلٌزٌ الناطقٌن •

 .ضعٌفةال

• If you use word stress in your speech, you will instantly 

and automatically improve your pronunciation and your 

comprehension. 

 ا فور كوفهم كنطق نتحسٌ سوفف، ً خطابكتشدٌد فال كلمة إذا كنت تستخدم •

 .اوتلقائٌ

• Try to hear the stress in individual words each time you 

listen to English - on the radio or in films for example.  

 إلى ستمعت فً كل مرةالمفردة كلمات ال فًشدٌد الت الاستماع إلى حاول •

  الأفلام من أو الرادٌومن مثلا  – الإنجلٌزٌة

• Your first step is to HEAR and recognize it. After that, 

you can USE it! 

 !ها، ٌمكنك استخدامذلك بعد. تعرف علٌهاالستماع والأ الخطوة الأولى هً •
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 Why is Word Stress Important? جدا؟كلمة التشديد مهمة  لماذا  

 Word stress is not used in all languages. 

 جمٌع اللغات فًتشدٌد ال كلمة لا تستخدم 

  Some languages, Japanese or French for example, 

pronounce each syllable with eq-ual em-pha-sis.  

 مقطع لفظً كللو ، الفرنسٌة أو، الٌابانٌة على سبٌل المثال نطق بعض اللغات 

  sis-pha-ual em-eq مع

 Other languages, English for example, use word stress.  

 ،التشديد كلمةستخدم ت،  الإنجليزية مثالا اللغات أخرى 

 Word stress is not an optional extra that you can add to 

the English language if you want.  

 إذا  الإنجلٌزٌة إلى اللغة ٌمكنك إضافتهاوبالأضافة  -شدٌد لٌست أختٌارٌه تكلمة ال

 .كنت ترٌد

 It is part of the language! English speakers use word 

stress to communicate rapidly and accurately, even in 

difficult conditions.  

 دقةسرعة والتشدٌد ل كلمةٌستخدمون  نجلٌزٌةلأابالمتحدثٌن و -! اللغة جزء من ىه 

 .الظروف الصعبة فً حتى،  التواصل

 If, for example, you do not hear a word clearly, you can 

still understand the word because of the position of the 
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stress.  

 موضع التشدٌد بسبب الكلمة فهمتأن  كٌمكن، حووضبكلمة ال لم تسمع إذا  -مثالا 

 

 General Rules of Word Stress in English 

 في الإنجليزيةالتشديد  كلمةل القواعد العامة 

 There are two very simple rules about word stress: 

 التشديد كلمةل بسيطةالقواعد ال هناك نوعان من 

1. One word has only one stress. (One word cannot have 

two stresses. If you hear two stresses, you hear two words. 

Two stresses cannot be one word. It is true that there can 

be a "secondary" stress in some words. But a secondary 

stress is much smaller than the main [primary] stress, and 

is only used in long words.) 

 تشديد واحد  فقطلديها  واحدةالكلمة ال.  

 (تحتوى على تشدٌدٌن  لاالواحدة  كلمةال . 

 كلمتٌنلتسمتع فأنك  -تشدٌدن  إذا سمعتو . 

  كلمة واحدة ن تكونلا ٌمكن أوالتشدٌدٌن –  

 ولكن بعض الكلماتل" ثانويال" التشدٌدكون ٌ ٌمكن أن -حٌح ص ،

، [ الأولً] التشدٌد الرئٌسً أصغر بكثٌر من الثانوي هوالتشدٌد 
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 .(فقط طوٌلةوتستخدم بالكلمات ال

2. We can only stress vowels, not consonants.  

 روف الساكنةالح ت، ولٌسحروف العلةٌمكننا تشدٌد   فقط 

 Here are some more, rather complicated, rules that can 

help you understand where to put the stress.  

 أٌن  تساعدك على فهم أنالقواعد  ٌمكنو -معقدة إلى حد ماها لمزٌد منا

 التشدٌد ضعوٌ

 But do not rely on them too much, because there are 

many exceptions.  

 ستثناءاتلإالكثٌر من ا لأن هناك كثٌرا، تعتمد علٌها ولكن لا. 

 It is better to try to "feel" the music of the language and 

to add the stress naturally.  

 طبٌعٌا التشدٌدإضافة اللغة و موسٌقىب "شعرت" تحاول من الأفضل أن 
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1 Stress on first syllable 

 المقطع الأول لىالتشديد ع

Example 

 أمثلت   

Most 2-syllable nouns 

  سماءالأمقطع -2 معظم

PRESent, EXport, CHIna, Table 

 جدولالصٌن، ، صدٌرت  - الحاضر

Most 2-syllable 

adjectives 

 الصفات مقطع -2 معظم

PRESent, SLENder, CLEVer, 

HAPpy 

 ، ذكً، سعٌد نحٌل -حاضر 

 

 

2 Stress on last syllable المقطع الأخير علىتشديد ال  

rule  

Most 2-syllable verbs 

 أفعالمقطع -2 معظم

Example 

To preSENT, to exEXPORT , to deCIDE ,  

To begin لٌبدأ ،لٌقرر - لتصدٌر، لتقدٌم  

 

 There are many two-syllable words in English whose 

meaning and class change with a change in stress.  

 مع الدرجة معنى وال تغٌر التًو لكلمات الإنجلٌزٌة لفظًال - ٌنمقطعال العدٌد من

 التشدٌد تغٌٌر 
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 The word present, for example is a two-syllable word.  

  كلمة -مثلا present ، ٌنمقطعل هً كلمة  

 If we stress the first syllable, it is a noun (gift) or an adjective 

(opposite of absent).  

 وهو الاسم، المقطع الأول نشدد على إذا كنا (gift  )(.غائبعكس ) صفة أو 

 But if we stress the second syllable, it becomes a verb (to 

offer).  

 الفعل ، ٌصبح المقطع الثانً نشدد على ولكن إذا كناto offer).() 

 More examples: the words export, import, contract 

and object can all be nouns or verbs depending on whether 

the stress is on the first or second syllable.  

  و عقد ستٌراد،إ" " صدٌرت:"كلمة  :الأمثلة المزٌد من object ٌمكن أن تكون 

 .الأول أو الثانً قطعلى المالتشدٌد ع اعتمادا على أفعال أو أسماء هاجمٌع
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3 Stress on penultimate syllable (penultimate = second from 

end) 

 لفظيالمقطع لل( نهايةال من2=  ما قبل الأخيرة) ما قبل الأخير التشديد على

rule Example 

Word ending in-ic 

  تنتهً فً كلمة

GRAPHic , geoGRAPHic , geoLOGic-,  

 ،كالجٌولوجٌ، وكرافٌغٌوالج ،جرافٌك ال

Words ending in- sion 

and – tion 

 كلمات تنتهًو

teleVIsion-reveLAtion- 

 

 English Tip 

 For a few words, native English speakers don't always "agree" 

on where to put the stress.  

 ضعولى ع" ونوافقٌ"الأصلى  ناطقٌن الإنجلٌزٌةللٌس دائما ، بعض الكلمات 

 التشدٌد

 For example, some people say teleVIsion and others 

say TELevision.  

 بعض الناس ٌقولون مثلا teleVIsion البعض الآخر ٌقول وTELevision . 
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 Another example is:CONtroversy and conTROversy.  

 جدل لكلمة  مثال آخر 

 

 

4 Stress on ante-penultimate syllable (ante-penultimate = third 

from end) 

 (النهاٌة من 3 = الأخٌرما قبل )مقطع لل الأخٌرة ما قبل التشدٌد على

rule example 

Words ending in –cy –ty- 

phy and gy 

deMOcracy- dependability-

phpTOgraphy-geOLogy- 

Words ending in al CRItical- geoLOGical-- 
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5 Compound words (words with two parts) 

 (جزأينمع كلمة ) كلمات مركبة

rule example 

For compound nouns, the stress is 

on the first part 

 الجزء الأول علىالتشدٌد  المركبة، لأسماءل

BLACKbird- GREENhouse- 

For compound adjectives, the 

stress is on the second part 

 الجزء الثانً علىالتشدٌد ،ةمركبال لصفاتل

Bad-TEMpered- old-

FASHioned- 

For compound verbs, the stress is 

on the second part 

 الجزء الثانً علىتشدٌد ال المركبة، فعالللأ

To underSTAND_-  

overFLOW-_ 

1. Can you pass me a plastic  knife? 

2. China  is the place where I was born. 

3. Please turn off the television  before you go out. 

4. I can't decide which book to borrow. 

5. Do you understand   this lesson? 

6. 7Sparky is a very happy   puppy. 
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 Stress on Verbs   الأفعال التشديد على 

2 syllables – if verbs – basic rule, the second syllable is accented. 

Examples:  in‟vent, re‟form. 

 المقطع الثانً علىشدد ٌ، القاعدة الأساسٌة - الفعل إذا كان - المقاطع

If the final syllable is weak then the first syllable is accented 

Examples: „open, „enter 

Adjectives – „lovely, „yellow 

 محرك المقطع الأول  هفأن – ضعٌف الأخٌر إذا كان المقطع

 

 Let’s NOW Explain the Stress of Verbs Only. 

 فقط الأفعال تشدٌد وضح حالٌان دعونا. 

 Two Syllables-Verb   بمقطعين -الفعل  

Verbs On the last syllable Release admit arrange 

 Verbs   3 syllables  المقاطع 3- الأفعال  

Verbs – is the final syllable is strong then it will be stressed 

Examples : under‟stand, enter‟tain  

 ٌنبغً التشدٌد ثم إنه الأخٌر قويالمقطع  - الأفعال
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 on the last 

part 

(the verb part) 

 

Verbs  

(prep. + verb) 

 

understand  

overlook  

outperform  

 

If the last syllable is weak, stress will be on the preceding syllable 

if it is strong. 

Examples: en‟counter, de‟termine  

 .إذا كان قوٌا السابق لى المقطعتشدٌد عال ٌكون سوفف، ضعٌف إذا المقطع الأخٌر

 

If both the second and third syllable are weak, the stress 

will go to the first syllable. 

Examples: „parody 

 إلىشدٌد ٌنتقل الت، فإن ضعٌف والثالث المقطع الثانً إذا كان كل من

 المقطع الأول
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Phrasal Verbs versus Compound Nouns derived from phrasals 

 phrasals المستمدة من  الأسماء المركبة مقابل الجمل الفعليةأفعال 

 Phrasal verbs (a.k.a. two-word or two-part verbs) are generally 

made up of a verb and preposition.   

 حرف الجرو فعلتتكون من ( لأفعالل جزئٌنأو لكلمتٌن ) الجمل الفعلٌة. 

 For many of these, correct word stress is especially important 

as they have compound noun counterparts.  

  اءالاسمنظٌر  مثل له أهمٌة خاصةتشدٌد الكلمة الصحٌحة ،  لكذن مللعدٌد 

 ةالمركب

 In the following examples, the words on the left are phrasal 

verbs.  

 جمل فعلٌةهى  الٌسار الكلمات على، فً الأمثلة التالٌة 

 The words on the right are nouns. 

 الأسماء هً الٌمٌن الكلمات على. 

 

In phrasal verbs, the preposition gets the word stress.   

 كلمةتشدٌد ال ٌحصل على، وحرف الجر الجمل الفعلٌة فً

If they have a noun counterpart, however, it gets the stress on the 

first part. 
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 .الجزء الأول علىالتشدٌد فإنه ٌحصل ، ومع ذلك، سمللأ نظٌر إذا كان لدٌهم
 

let down     خذل 

shut out         قفل 

print out       طباعة  

turn off          أطفأ  

take over       ًتول  

 

letdown 

shutout 

printout 

turnoff 

takeover 

 

 

phrasal verbs 

 الجمل الفعلية

On the particle Turn off buckle up hand out 

 

 Let’s Discuss Noun Stress سماءالأتشديد  ناقشندعونا    

Nouns 

 الأسماء

On the first syllable 

 المقطع الأول فً

Center-object-flower 
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Nouns – if the second syllable contains a short vowel, then the 

stress will go to the first syllable.  

 إلىتشدٌد ٌنتقل ال، ثم قصٌر ف علةحر ٌحتوي على المقطع الثانً إذا كان - الأسماء

 .المقطع الأول

If not, it will fall on the second syllable  

Examples: „husband, „placard, „window, „money, bal‟loon, 

Chi‟nese, can‟teen  

 على المقطع الثانً قعٌسوف ف، إن لم ٌكن

 

3 syllables -Nouns – 

If the final syllable is weak or ends with {shwa}, then it is 

unstressed. If the syllable preceding this is strong, the stress will go 

to the middle syllable.  

Examples: re‟lation, po‟tato, e‟leven, sy‟nopsis  

ا كان إذأما  .ٌكون غٌر مشدد ف، {shwa} ٌنتهً ب أو الأخٌر ضعٌف إذا كان المقطع

 . الأوسط المقطع نتقل إلىشدٌد ٌالت، فإن قوي السابق المقطع

If the second and third syllable are both weak, the stress will go to 

the first syllable.  

Examples:  „yesterday, „innocence, „bachelor, „wanderer 

 .المقطع الأول نتقل إلىٌشدٌد التفإن ، ضعٌف كلاهما - الثانً والثالث إذا كان المقطع
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 Compound Words هالمركب  الكلمات 

 Stms with hyphen “air-raid”, smts as one word “strawberry”, 

smts as two words “desk lamps” 

 Compounds with an adjectival first element and the –ed 

morpheme at the end  

 الصرفٌةو للصفه وللأا العنصر مع المركبات – ed  ، ًنهاٌةالف 

 Examples: Bad-‟tempered, half-‟timbered, 

 heavy-‟handed 

rule example 

For compound nouns, the stress is on the first 

part 

 لالجزء الأو علىالتشدٌد  المركبة، لأسماءل

BLACKbird- 

GREENhouse- 

For compound adjectives, the stress is on the 

second part 

 ًالجزء الثان علىالتشدٌد ، همركبال لصفاتل

Bad-TEMpered, 

old-FASHioned 

For compound verbs, the stress is on the 

second part 

 ًالجزء الثان علىتشدٌد ال المركبة، لأفعالل

To 

underSTAND_, 

overFLOW_ 
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Compound Words 

 الكلماث المركبت

Nouns 

(N+N) 

(Adj. +N) 

 

On the first part 

-desktop 

-pencil case 

-bookshelf 

-greenhouse 

Adjectives 

(Adj. + P.P.) 

On the last part 

(the verb part) 

-well-meant 

-hard-headed 

-old-fashioned 

 

 

IV.  Homographs  

 Homographs are words which are written the same way but 

which have different pronunciation.   

 Homographs مختلف نطق لدٌها بنفس الطرٌقة ولكن تكتب هً كلمات. 

 In English, there are many words which have the same 

spelling, but whose part of speech changes with the word 

stress.  

 تغٌٌرات جزءا من، ولكن الهجاءنفس  لها العدٌد من الكلمات، فً الإنجلٌزٌة 
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 .التشدٌد كلمةالكلام تتغٌر مع 

  If you listen carefully, you will hear that the vowel sounds 

change depending on whether they are stressed or unstressed.  

 ما إذا  اعتمادا على تغٌٌرحروف العلة  تسمع تسوف ف، بعناٌة ستمعتكنت  إذا

 مشدد أو غٌر مشدد  كانت

 

VERB NOUN 

Record Record 

Progress Progress 

Present Present 

Permit permit 

 

 Word stress patterns لتشديد ا كلمة أنماط  

Complex wordsالكلمت المعقدة 

- words made from a basic word form (stem) + an affix 

 اللاحق( + stem)الأساسٌة  الكلمة شكل الكلمات منصنع ت

- Compound words – words composed of separable root 

morphemes. (football) 

 (كرة القدم). منفصلةال الصرفٌة جذور تتألف من تكلما - مركبةالكلمات ال
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Affixes – prefixes (comes before the stem, example: impossible) 

and suffixes (comes after the stem, example: happiness) 

 stemتأتً بعد )واللواحق ( مستحٌل :مثلا  ، stem تأتً قبل) البادئات - اللاحقات

 (دةالسعا: مثلا ، 

 

 Suffixes  اللواحق  

Suffixes carrying primary stress – the primary stress is on the 

first syllable of the suffix.  

 .اللاحقة من على المقطع الأول هوولى الأ الضغط -الأولً لتشدد ا قلنت اللواحق

If the stem consists of more than one syllable then its first 

syllable will take a secondary stress  

التشدٌد خذ سٌأ ولالأ لفظًالمقطع فأنه ال مقطع واحد ٌتكون من أكثر من stem إذا

 ثانويال

Ja‟pan -> ,Japa‟nese  

„-ee‟ -> ,refu‟gee  

„-eer‟ -> ,mountai‟neer  

„-ese‟ -> „portu‟guese‟ 

„-ette‟ -> ,ciga‟rette  

„-esque‟ -> ,pictur‟esque  
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Suffixes that do not affect stress placement 

 التشدٌد وضعم لا تؤثر على اللواحق

“-able” „comfortable 

“-age”   „anchorage 

“-al” „refusal,  „rebuttal 

“-en” „widen 

“-ful”  „wonderful 

“-ing”  „amazing 

“-ish”  „devilish 

For verbs with stems containing more than 1 syllable, the stress 

is always on the syllable immediately preceding “-ish” e.g. 

re‟plenish  

على  دائماشدٌد الت ، ومقطع لفظً 1أكثر من  تحتوي على stems عم الأفعال

  ish” e.g. re‟plenish-“ السابق مباشرة المقطع

Suffixes that influence stress in the stem 

  stemفً تشدٌد ال التً تؤثر على اللواحق

In these examples primary stress is on the last syllable of the 

stem. 

 . stem الأخٌر من على المقطعالأولى شدٌد الت هذه الأمثلة فً
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“-eous”   ,advan‟tageous     

“-graphy”  pho‟tography  

“-ial”  de‟nial  

“-ic”  cli‟matic  

“-ion”   per‟fection  

“-ious”  in‟jurious  

“-ty”  tran‟quility  

“-ive” re‟flexive  

 

 

 

 

Word with 

added 

ending 

-ic  

 

The syllable 

before the 

ending 

Economic 

Geometric 

Electrical 

-tion –cian –

sion 

Technician 

Graduation 

Cohesion 

-phy –gy –try –

cy –fy -al 

 Photography 



ANASF 

 

23  

 

 

The third from 

the last syllable 

Biology 

geometry 

-meter Parameter 

Thermometer 

Barometer 

 


